This journal is©The Royal Society of Chemistry 2015 Energy Environ. Sci., 2015, 8, 3345--3353 | 3345
Cite this: Energy Environ. Sci.,
2015, 8, 3345
Phenyl-triazine oligomers for light-driven
hydrogen evolution†
K. Schwinghammer,‡abc S. Hug,‡abc M. B. Mesch,d J. Senkerd and B. V. Lotsch*abc
The design of stable, yet highly tunable organic photocatalysts which orchestrate multi-step electron transfer
reactions is at the heart of the newly emerging field of polymer photocatalysis. Covalent triazine frameworks

(Fig. S5 and S6, ESI†). The nitrogen environments of the low
temperature products (PTO-300-1 and 15) are in agreement
with the as-synthesized CTF-1 sample showing a dominant
N 1s peak at around 398.9 eV. According to the literature,25,26
this as well as the weak signal at 400.3 eV observed for CTF-1 can
be assigned to nitrogen atoms within the triazine units (C–NQC)
as well as terminal nitrile groups. More likely, however, the signal
at 400.3 eV arises from pyrrolic nitrogen containing decomposi-
tion products since this signal is more prominent in the CTF-1
sample. The C 1s XPS measurements of the three samples reveal
two peaks. The first signal at 284.6 eV is attributed to the carbon
atoms of the phenyl rings as well as adventitious carbon (C–C)
Table 1 Synthesis conditions used for the PTOs and the reference
material CTF-1
Sample Eq. ZnCl2 Synthesis temperature/1C Synthesis timea/h
PTO-300-1 1 300 168
PTO-300-2.5 2.5 300 168
PTO-300-5 5 300 168
PTO-300-10 10 300 168
PTO-300-15 15 300 168
PTO-350-1 1 350 96
PTO-350-10 10 350 96
CTF-1b 1 400 48
a Heating at a rate of 60 1C h�1 and cooling at 10 1C h�1. b Synthesized
according to Kuhn et al.13
Fig. 1 (a) PXRD patterns and (b) IR spectra of the PTOs: PTO-350-1, PTO-

negligible due to the weaker absorption in this wavelength
range. In several cases, not only a constant hydrogen evolution
rate was observed but even an increase in activity over time (e.g.
Fig. S13, ESI†), likely due to the gradually improved wettability
of the oligomers and, hence, dispersion. We have analyzed the
recovered photocatalyst after operating for over tens of hours
and can exclude hydrolysis or any photodegradation of the
catalyst (Fig. S22–S24, ESI†). An additional vibration band at
1771 cm�1 is observed in the IR spectrum for the photocatalysts
treated in a phosphate buffer (Fig. S22, ESI,† right) which can
be explained by a possible phosphate coordination. No hydro-
lysis products are observed in the 13C CP MAS ssNMR spectra
(Fig. S24, ESI†).
A factor significantly influencing the variation of activity in
the series of PTOs is the ratio of precursor to ZnCl2 in the
syntheses at 300 1C. Higher activities are observed for PTO-300
samples for which an excess of zinc chloride was used in the
synthesis (41 eq.) (Fig. 4b). In line with our previous observa-
tions described above, the large zinc chloride content leads to
the formation of smaller oligomers, whereas a low zinc chloride